507568500 10/28/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7615389

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LYSTEK ACQUISITION INC.	07/31/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LYSTEK INTERNATIONAL CORP.
Street Address:	125 MCGOVERN DRIVE
Internal Address:	UNIT 1
City:	CAMBRIDGE
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N3H 4R7

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9260322
Patent Number:	8011605
Patent Number:	7736511
Patent Number:	8349184
Patent Number:	9504969
Patent Number:	9139483
Patent Number:	10196293

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (519)576-6030

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5195757509

Email: val.cottrill@gowlingwlg.com

Correspondent Name: VAL COTTRILL
Address Line 1: 345 KING ST WEST

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: KITCHENER, CANADA N2G 0C5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	K0562091
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VALENTINE COTTRILL
SIGNATURE:	/Valentine Cottrill/

507568500 PATENT REEL: 061574 FRAME: 0725

DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2022
Total Attachments: 4	
source=Assignment - Lystek Acquisition to Corp#page1.tif	
source=Assignment - Lystek Acquisition to Corp#page2.tif	
source=Assignment - Lystek Acquisition to Corp#page3.tif	
source=Assignment - Lystek Acquisition to Corp#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 061574 FRAME: 0726 **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS LYSTEK INTERNATIONAL INC., whose post office address is 125

McGovern Drive, Unit #1, Cambridge, Ontario, Canada, N3H 4R7, is the owner of patents and

patent applications and the inventions described therein (the "Patents") listed in Schedule "A"

attached hereto;

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to Articles of Amalgamation dated July 31, 2019, Lystek

International Inc. amalgamated with Lystek Acquisition Inc., to form LYSTEK

ACQUISITION INC. (the "Assignor"), whose post office address is 125 McGovern Drive,

Unit #1, Cambridge, Ontario, Canada, N3H 4R7;

AND WHEREAS LYSTEK INTERNATIONAL CORP., of 125 McGovern Drive,

Unit #1, Cambridge, Ontario, Canada, N3H 4R7 (the "Assignee"), has acquired from the

Assignor, the Assignor's whole right, title and interest in and to the said Patents in all countries

and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to the right to sue for

past infringement and to collect for all past, present and future damages;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor

confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto

the said Assignee the Assignor's full and exclusive right to the said Patents in Canada, the United

States of America and all other countries and the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and

to the said Patents, and in and to any and all patent or design patent applications or similar

applications corresponding to or in which priority is claimed from the said Patents, and in and to

any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and in and to any divisions, continuations,

continuations-in-part and extensions of any such patent applications, and in and to the right to

sue for past infringement and to collect for all past, present and future damages.

1

PATENT

REEL: 061574 FRAME: 0727

The Assignor agrees that it will, without further consideration, do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain the Patents and additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives or nominees.

The Assignor authorizes and empowers the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the Patents or for additions and modifications thereto, filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from the Assignor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the 31st day of July, 2019.

signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of))
) LYSTEK ACQUISITION INC.
The the second of the second o)) <u>MPG</u> 7 c/s
Witness) Name: Michael Beswick
To the knowledge of the Witness, the	Title:
document effecting the transfer was signed and	Title: Executive Vice President
the transfer was executed by the) \
transferor/assignor)

ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

LYSTEK INTERNATIONAL CORP., of 125 McGovern Drive, Unit #1, Cambridge, Ontario, Canada, N3H 4R7, the Assignee of the Assignment from the above-named Assignors, hereby accepts from the Assignors all their rights, title and interest in the Patents set out in Schedule "A" attached hereto, and hereby confirms our proprietorship of the said Patents.

SIGNED as of the 31st day of July, 2019.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED	
in the presence of	
Mathe	

LYSTEK INTERNATIONAL CORP.

Name: Michael Beswick

Title: Executive Vice President

EDC_LAW\ 2141797\1

Schedule "A"

Canadian Patent No. 2,349,803

Canadian Patent No. 2,608,506

Canadian Patent No. 2,623,785

Canadian Patent No. 2,640,920

Canadian Patent No. 2,695,312

Canadian Patent No. 2,744,026

United States Patent No. 6,808,636

United States Patent No. 7,736,511

United States Patent No. 8,011,605

United States Patent No. 8,349,184

United States Patent No. 9,139,483

United States Patent No. 9,260,322

United States Patent No. 9,504,969

United States Patent No. 10,196,293

PCT Patent Application No. PCT/CA2018/050726

PCT Patent Application No. PCT/CA2018/050902

PCT Patent Application No. PCT/CA2019/050427

Great Britain Patent Application No. 1817017.5

EDC_LAW\ 2141805\2

RECORDED: 10/28/2022

PATENT REEL: 061574 FRAME: 0730